### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

٠

**REGULAR SESSION, 1970** 

# ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 751\_

(By Mr. Rominand mr. Fuller)

In Effect July 1, 1970 Possage

FILED IN THE OFFICE 10HN O. ROCKEFELLER, IV STORETARY OF STAVE THIS DATE <u>2-17-29</u>

#### ENROLLED House Bill No. 751

(By MR. ROMINE and MR. FULLER)

[Passed February 12, 1970; in effect July 1, 1970.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections two and twenty-four, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand eight hundred ninety-three, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, all relating to the jurisdiction and judge's salary of the common pleas court of Cabell county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections two and twenty-four, chapter twenty-eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand eight hundred ninety-three, as last amended and reenacted by chap-

.

ter two hundred eight, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven, be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

#### COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CABELL COUNTY.

§2. Jurisdiction.

Enr. H. B. No. 751]

1 That said common pleas court of Cabell county shall 2 have original jurisdiction within said county of all crimes, 3 felonies, misdemeanors, criminal proceedings, and all 4 matters in anywise relating thereto, and all civil actions, 5 civil matters and proceedings in anywise relating there-6 to.

Such jurisdiction of said common pleas court shall be general, common and concurrent with the jurisdiction of the circuit court of such county in all and every respect as the same is constituted and set forth in section 12, article VIII of the Constitution of West Virginia, and by the laws and statutes of the state of West Virginia, except where the matters in controversy in civil suits or proceedings shall exceed the sum of one hundred thousand dollars.

2

§24. Salary of judge.

The judge of the common pleas court of Cabell county 1 2 shall receive for his services twenty thousand dollars annually, payable monthly in installments beginning on 3 4 the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred seventy, which amount shall be provided for and paid by the 5 county court, out of the treasury of said county, which 6 provision as to salary shall not repeal the existing pro-7 vision until the said first day of July, one thousand nine 8 9 hundred seventy.

10 All acts or parts of acts inconsistent or in conflict with11 this act are hereby repealed.

3

Enr. H. B. No. 751]

4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1970. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates ved this the 16 Z The within \_\_\_\_\_ **1970**. day of. . 8hr Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 2/14/70 Time 2:47 P.M.

Fig 17 II co M 0.10 0.10 0.10 STALE OF 0

RECENCO